

**Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled**

**No. 15-1156**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN POSTAL WORKERS UNION AFL-CIO,  
Petitioner,

v.

POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent.

and

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE,  
Intervenor in Support of Respondent,

---

On Petition For Review of an Order  
of the Postal Regulatory Commission

---

---

**PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

Michael T. Anderson  
Lorrie E. Bradley  
Murphy Anderson PLLC  
1701 K Street NW, Suite 210  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-2620  
(202) 296-9600 (fax)  
[manderson@murphypllc.com](mailto:manderson@murphypllc.com)  
[lbradley@murphypllc.com](mailto:lbradley@murphypllc.com)

Attorneys for Petitioner  
American Postal Workers Union

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	v
Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations .....	viii
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    Initial Complaint.....	3
1.    Allegations of the initial Complaint .....	3
2.    Commission ruling: Union has standing, must provide more specific facts of service violations .....	4
B.    Amended Complaint .....	5
1.    Allegations of the Amended Complaint .....	5
•    Union’s core theory: Postal Service closed mail facilities knowing it would cause widespread noncompliance with service standards .....	5
•    Waco, Texas .....	6
•    Altoona, Pennsylvania .....	6

•	Brooklyn, New York .....	7
•	New Brunswick, New Jersey .....	7
•	Colorado Springs, Colorado .....	8
•	Jacksonville, Florida .....	9
•	National test mailing .....	9
•	Request for discovery of EXFC data .....	10
2.	Dismissal of Amended Complaint: no Union standing .....	10
C.	Motion for Reconsideration .....	10
1.	Union motion .....	10
2.	The Commission grants reconsideration on standing, but holds service standards are unenforceable .....	11
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
	STANDING .....	15
A.	The Commission’s shifting rationales .....	15
B.	Consumer standing .....	16
C.	Statutory standing .....	17
1.	Express standing for interested persons .....	17
2.	The statute’s protection of service standards is not confined to commercial interests .....	18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
A. <i>Chevron</i> Step One .....	20
B. <i>Chevron</i> Step Two .....	21
C. Review of an agency’s shifting rationales .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. The Commission Rewrote the Statute .....	23
A. Congress mandated enforceable service standards .....	23
1. Section 3691 established service standards as formal regulations .....	23
2. Publication in the Code of Federal Regulations defines service standards as enforceable rules .....	24
3. Section 3662 mandates enforcement by private complaint .....	26
4. Congress mandated APA judicial review, which does not apply to unenforceable agency guidelines .....	28
B. The Commission conflated service standards with operational “performance goals” .....	30
1. The Act treats “service standards” as distinct from “performance goals” .....	30
2. The Commission is contradicting its own rules .....	32
C. The Commission’s order fails <i>Chevron</i> ’s first step .....	35

II.	Annual Compliance Determinations May Not Preempt Service Complaints .....	36
A.	The Commission’s refusal to treat service standards as enforceable makes its ACDs meaningless .....	36
B.	Congress did not intend Annual Compliance Determinations to foreclose private complaints .....	39
1.	Section 3653(e) allows private complaints even when inconsistent with ACDs .....	39
2.	The Commission may not foreclose the Union’s complaint because it is “consistent” with the ACD .....	41
3.	The Commission may not prevent discovery of the EXFC data.....	43
C.	The Commission’s refusal to remedy acknowledged noncompliance requires remand: <i>Gamefly</i> .....	44
	Conclusion .....	46
	Certificate of Compliance .....	47
	Certificate of Service .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Alliance of Nonprofit Mailers v. Postal Regulatory Com’n</i> , 790 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	3, 19, 35
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Service Organization v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	19
* <i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	44
* <i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533, 539 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	25
* <i>Center for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798, 807-808 (D.C. Cir 2006) .....	28, 38
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	18
<i>Contintental Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Consumer Federation of America v. F.C.C.</i> 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dept of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127, 1149 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	38

<i>Foster v. Pitney Bowes Corp.</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 982 (Fed Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>FPL Energy Marcus Hook, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 441 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	22
* <i>GameFly, Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 704 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	15, 45
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>LeMay v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 450 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. King</i> , 961 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir 1992).....	20
* <i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	26, 35
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus v. Sebelius</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	32
<i>Naskar v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 319 (2008) .....	29
<i>New York Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	25
<i>Recording Industry Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	32
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	17

<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Samuels v. District of Columbia</i> ,	
770 F.2d 184 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	27
<i>Shelby Res., Inc. United States Postal Serv.</i> ,	
619 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	29
<i>U.S. Dept. of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> ,	
739 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.</i> ,	
359 F.3d 554, 594 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transportation Board</i> ,	
636 F.3d 650, 659-660 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

39 U.S.C. § 101 .....	18, 19
39 U.S.C § 2803 .....	31
39 U.S.C. § 3653 .....	1, 14, 27, 30-31, 38-39
39 U.S.C. § 3662 .....	passim
39 U.S.C. § 3663 .....	1, 13, 28, 38
39 U.S.C. § 3961 .....	passim
Pub. L. 109-435, 2006, § 302 (120 Stat. 3198) (Dec. 20, 2006) .....	30
39 C.F.R. § 121.1-4 .....	passim
39 C.F.R. § 3031.12 .....	24, 33
<i>Service Performance Measurement</i> , 75 Fed.Reg. 38725 (July 6, 2010)	17, 33, 44
<i>Management Alert—Substantial Increase in Delayed Mail</i> ,	
(Office of Inspector General Report NO-MA-15-004) (August 13, 2015)	38
